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THE HARRIS CENTER for 

Mental Health and IDD 

 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

 

This is an official record of the Board of Trustees, The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD, an Agency of 

the State, established by the Harris County Commissioners Court under provisions of Chapter 534 of the Health 

and Safety Code of the State of Texas. 

 

 

PLACE OF MEETING:  Conference Room 109 

  9401 Southwest Freeway     

    Houston, Texas 77074 

 

TYPE OF MEETING:  Regular 

  

 DATE:    November 15, 2022 

TRUSTEES 

IN ATTENDANCE:    Mr. Shaukat Zakaria, Chair 

Dr. George Santos, Vice Chairperson 

    Dr. Lois Moore, Vice Chairperson  

    Mr. Gerald Womack, Secretary 

 Mr. Jim Lykes  

Dr. Robin Gearing PhD 

     Judge Bonnie Hellums 

    Mrs. Natali Hurtado  

    Dr. Max Miller 

 

 

TRUSTEES ABSENT:             Sheriff Ed Gonzalez 

                                                     

I.          Declaration of Quorum  

Mr. Shaukat Zakaria, Chairperson, called the meeting to order at 9:52 a.m. noting that a quorum 

of the Board was in attendance. 

 

II. Public Comments 

Mr. Shaukat Zakaria, Chairperson, announced the floor is open for public comments. There were 

no public comments made. Mr. Zakaria reported Dr. Miller will be assigned to the Governance 

Committee and the Program Committee. 

 

III. Approval of Minutes  

         MOTION BY:  MOORE SECOND: HELLUMS 

       

With unanimous affirmative votes 

  BE IT RESOLVED the Minutes of the Regular Board of Trustees meeting held on Tuesday, 

 October 25, 2022 as presented under Exhibit F-1, are approved. 
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IV. Board Chair’s Report 

V. Chief Executive Officer’s Report was provided by CEO Wayne Young  

Mr. Young provided a Chief Executive Officer report to the Board.  

 

VI.  Committee Reports and Action were presented by the respective chairs:  

 A.  Resource Committee Report and/or Action- G. Womack, Chair    

  Mr. Womack provided an overview of the topics discussed and the decisions made at the  

  Resource Committee meeting on November 8, 2022.  

 

 B.  Quality Committee Report and/or Action-G. Santos, Chair 

  Dr. Santos provided an overview of the topics discussed and the decisions made at the   

   Quality Committee meeting on November 8, 2022. 

 

 C.  Program Committee Report and/or Action-G. Santos, Chair 

  The Program Committee was cancelled. 

 

 D. Governance Committee Report and/or Action-J. Lykes, Chair 

  Mr. Lykes provided an overview of the topics discussed and the decisions made at the 

Audit    

       Committee meeting on November 8, 2022 

 

 E. Foundation Committee Report and/or Action-J. Lykes, Chair 

  Mr. Lykes provided the Board of Trustees an update about the Foundation. 

  

      VII.       Consent Agenda 

 

A. Approve FY’22 Year-to-Date Budget Report-October 

 

B. November 2022 New Contracts Over 100K 

 

C. November 2022 Contract Amendments Over 100K 

 

D. ZScaler Zero Trust Remote Access Cyber Defense 

 

E. Furniture for the Nero Psychiatric Center RFP 

 

F. New/Unchanged 

 

1. Assurance of Individual Rights 

2. Business Associate and Subcontractor 

3. Compliance Plan FY23 

4. Harris Center Advisory Committee 

5. Mailing Services 

6. Moonlighting 

7. Nurse Staffing Advisory Committee 
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8. Personal Relationships in the Workplace 

9. Plan of Care 

10. Risk Management Plan 

11. Subpoenas 

12. Time and Attendance 

13. Volunteer Program 

 

G. Revised/Minor Changes 

1. Agency Abbreviations 

2. Communication with the Media and other Entities 

3. Declaration of Mental Health Treatment 

4. Emergency Codes, Alerts and Response 

5. Financial Assessment 

6. Licensure, Certification and Registration 

7. Off Premises, Equipment Usage 

8. Medication Storage, preparation, and Administration Areas 

9. Pharmaceutical Representatives 

10. Pharmacy and Unit Medication/Drug Inventory 

11. Supervision of Peer Specialist 

12. Travel Policy 

 

MOTION:  Dr. Moore moved to approve Consent Agenda items F-1 and F-9 through G-1 and 

G12. The Full Board removed F-10 from the Consent Agenda 

SECOND:  Mrs. Hellums seconded the motion 

BE IT RESOLVED, with unanimous affirmative vote, Consent Agenda items F-1 and F-9 

through G-1 and G12 were approved agenda items. 

 

        VIII.       Review and Take Action 

 

A. Board of Trustees Calendar 2023 

 

MOTION BY: HURTADO  SECOND: GEARING 

       

With unanimous affirmative votes BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Trustees Calendar 

2023 held on Tuesday, November 15, 2022 as presented under Exhibit F-32, are 

approved. 

 

B. Tejas Health Management-Contracts Amendments over 100K (Stand Alone) 

 

MOTION BY: SANTOS  SECOND: MOORE 

       

With unanimous affirmative votes BE IT RESOLVED the Minutes of the Regular 

Board of Trustees meeting held on Tuesday, November 15, 2022 as presented under 

Exhibit F-33, are approved. 

 

        IX.       Review and Comment 
A. IT Update-Mustafa Cochinwala presented to the Full Board. 

B. Legislative Update-Amanda Jones presented to the Full Board. 
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 X.     Executive Session - 

At 11:17 a.m. Chairperson Mr. Shaukat Zakaria announced the Board would enter into   

Executive Session for the following reasons: 

 

• As authorized by §551.071 of the Texas Government Code, the Board of Trustees 

reserves the right to adjourn into Executive Session at anytime during the course of this 

meeting to seek legal advice from its attorney about any matters listed on the agenda. 

 

• As authorized by §551.071 of the Texas Government Code, consultation with attorney 

on a matter related to financing of property and lines of credit in which the duty of the 

attorney to the governmental body under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional 

Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Open Meetings Act. Kendra 

Thomas, General Counsel, Vanessa McKeown, Chief Financial Officer, and Kendal Hauck & 

Fred Cornwall, Texas Municipal Capital Markets Group, Inc. 

 

• In accordance with §551.074 of the Texas Government Code, Discussion of Personnel 

Matters related to the Nomination of Individual Board members for various offices and the 

preparation of the 2023 Slate of Officers to be recommended to the Full Board for its 

consideration at the Regular Meeting of The HARRIS CENTER for MENTAL HEALTH 

AND IDD Board of Trustees in January 2023. J. Lykes, Chair of Governance Committee 

 

• Pursuant to Tex. Government Code §551.074, Discussion regarding the Performance 

Evaluation of the Chief Executive Officer.  S. Zakaria, Board Chair 

 

 

 XI.  Reconvene into Open Session 

At 1:43 p.m., the Board of Trustees reconvened into open session.  

 

MOTION: 

Dr. Santos moved that the Board move to execute an underwriting agreement and any 

associated documents with Municipal Capital Markets for the purpose of exploring and 

advising The Harris Center on the best available financing options in the Texas Council Pool 

Bond Program for Construction Projects that meet the business needs of The Harris Center. 

 

Dr. Gearing second the motion. 

 

With unanimous affirmative votes, BE IT RESOLVED the Harris Center shall execute 

an underwriting agreement and any associated documents with the Municipal Capital 

Markets for the purpose of exploring and advising the Harris Center on the best 

available financing options for Construction Projects in the Texas Council Pool Bond 

Program that meet the business needs of the Harris Center. 
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XII. ADJOURN 

MOTION: SANTOS SECOND:  WOMACK 
Motion passed with unanimous affirmative votes. 

The meeting was adjourned at 2:18 PM. 

 
      Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

________________________________________ 

Veronica Franco, Board Liaison  

Shaukat Zakaria, Chair, Board of Trustees 

The HARRIS CENTER for Mental Health and IDD 
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The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD

  

For the Fourth Month and Year to Date Ended December 31, 2022

Fiscal Year 2023

Presented to the Resource Committee of the Board of Trustees on January 17, 2023

Financial Report
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January 17, 2023

Resource Committee
Board of Trustees
The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD

The monthly financial report for December 31, 2022 of The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
("The Center") is submitted herewith.  This report was prepared by The Center's Accounting Department.
Responsibility for both accuracy of the presented data and the completeness and fairness of the presentation
rests with the Authority, the Chief Financial Officer and the Accounting Department.  We believe the data
as presented is accurate in all material respects; that it is presented in a manner designed to fairly set
forth the financial position and results of operations of the Center.

The Authority's accounting records for general operations are maintained on a modified accrual basis. Under this
method, revenues are recognized in the period when they become measurable and available, and expenditures
are recognized when the related fund liability is incurred, if measurable. The financial statement submitted 
herewith has not been audited by an independent auditor.

Vanessa McKeown
Chief Financial Officer

The Harris Center for Mental Health & IDD
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Actual Budget Variance
Revenues 24,000$          22,671$          1,330$            
Expenditures 27,377 27,133 (244)

Excess of Revenues over (under)
     Expenditures before Other Sources (3,377)$          (4,462)$          1,085$            

Actual Budget Variance
Excess of Revenues over (under)
     Expenditures after Other Sources 2,297$            823$               1,474$            

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Financial Summary

For the Fourth Month and Year to Date Ended December 31, 2022

Month (,000)

Year-to-date (,000)
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Actual Budget $ % Actual Budget $ %

Total Revenues:
Harris County and Local $ 5,616,694 5,017,902$     598,792$        c 12% $ 21,530,561 20,074,705$   1,455,856$       7%
PAP / Samples 843,053 585,000          258,053  44% 3,444,147 2,435,000       1,009,147         41%
Interest 117,309 129,940          (12,631)  -10% 566,181 519,758          46,423              9%
State General 9,441,771 9,507,017       (65,246)  -1% 38,186,363 38,028,021     158,342            0%
State Grants 1,545,037 1,260,589       284,448 d 23% 4,796,139 5,042,356       (246,217)           -5%
Federal Grants 4,025,234 3,671,731       353,503 e 10% 13,060,340 14,725,783     (1,665,443)        -11%
3rd party billings 2,411,030 2,498,393       (87,363) f -3% 9,005,298 9,993,621       (988,323)           -10%

---------------------- ---------------------- -------------------- ------------- --------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- -------------
Total Revenue 24,000,128 22,670,572 1,329,556 g 6% 90,589,029 90,819,244 (230,215) 0%

Total Expenses:
Salaries and Fringe 19,663,410         19,391,848        (271,562) h -1% 77,467,455        77,574,092        106,637 0%
Travel 138,344             136,983             (1,361) -1% 526,501             616,298             89,797              15%
Contracts and Consultants 1,726,526          1,957,133          230,607 12% 6,899,469          7,830,068          930,599            12%
HCPC Contract 2,317,441          2,322,734          5,293 0% 9,269,764          9,290,936          21,172              0%
Supplies and Drugs 1,424,021          1,084,391          (339,630) -31% 5,091,973          4,338,433          (753,540)           -17%
Equipment (Purch, Rent, Maint) 702,482             521,123             (181,359) i. -35%  1,615,615          2,088,191          472,576            23%
Building (Purch, Rent, Maint) 527,346             494,759             (32,587)  -7%  1,474,312          1,979,825          505,513            26%
Vehicle (Purch, Rent, Maint) 87,480                85,248                (2,232)  -3% 254,135             341,082             86,947              25%
Telephone and Utilities 298,053             287,160             (10,893)  -4% 1,178,325          1,148,627          (29,698)             -3%
Insurance, Legal, Audit 182,779             176,404             (6,375) -4% 657,556             720,904             63,348              9%
Other 304,971 661,625          356,654  54% 2,921,386 2,684,240       (237,146)           -9%
Claims Denials 4,276 13,345            9,069 68% 19,559 53,382            33,823              63%

---------------------- ---------------------- -------------------- ----------- --------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- -----------
Total Expenses 27,377,129 27,132,753 (244,376) j -1% 107,376,050 108,666,078 1,290,028 1%  

---------------------- ---------------------- -------------------- ------------------- --------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------
Excess of Revenues over (under)  
     Expenditures before Other Sources (3,377,001) a (4,462,181) 1,085,180 (16,787,021) (17,846,834) 1,059,813

Funds from other sources:  k
Use of  fund balance - CapEx 271,021          -                  271,021          408,868          -                  408,868            
Use of  fund balance - COVID-19 -                  -                  -                   -                  -                  -                    
Fund Balance DSRIP 483,276          483,276          -                  1,933,104       1,933,104       -                    
Directed Payment Program 817,840          817,840          -                  3,271,360       3,271,360       -                    
Charity Care Pool 3,366,382       3,366,382       -                  13,465,528     13,465,528     -                    
COVID-19 FMAP Allocation -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                    
Insurance Proceeds 2,209              -                  2,209              5,404              -                  5,404                
Proceeds from Sale of Assets -                  -                  -                  -                  -                      -                    

---------------------- ---------------------- -------------------- ---------------------- ---------------------- ----------------------
Excess of Revenues over (under)
     Expenditures after Other Sources 1,563,727$     205,317$        1,358,410$     2,297,243$     b 823,158$        1,474,085$       

============ ============ ============ ============ ============ ============
 

   
  

 

Favorable  or (Unfavorable) Favorable  or (Unfavorable)

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Comparison of Revenue and Expenses - Actual to Budget 

Month Ended December 31, 2022 Four Months Ended December 31, 2022

Variance Variance

For the Fourth Month and Year to Date Ended December 31, 2022

Page 3
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The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Comparative Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2022

Ending Balance Increase/(Decrease)
November 30, 2022 December 31, 2022 December

Assets   

Cash and Cash Equivalents 77,770,914$             85,219,775$              7,448,861$              a
Inventory - includes RX 388,060                    382,610                     (5,450)                      b
Prepaid Expenses 9,352,077                 8,669,890                  (682,187)                  c
A/R Medicaid, Medicare, 3rd Party 14,300,782               14,012,278               (288,504)                  
    Less Bad Debt Reserve (5,939,041)                (4,825,809)               1,113,232                
A/R Other 32,112,586               39,225,975                7,113,389                d
Total Current Assets 127,985,378             142,684,719             14,699,341               

  
Right of Use Asset (Lease) 1,933,770                 1,933,770                 -                           
Land 12,654,193               12,654,193               -                           
Building 25,389,494               25,389,494               -                           
Building Improvements 21,175,215               21,175,215               -                           
Furniture and Fixtures 6,909,682                 6,909,682                 -                           
Vehicles 1,050,140                 1,050,140                 -                           
Construction in Progress 21,347,300               21,600,961               253,661                   
Total Property, Plant & Equipment 90,459,794               90,713,455               253,661                   

TOTAL ASSETS 218,445,172$           233,398,174$          14,953,002$            

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Unearned Income 6,285,877$               29,402,416$              23,116,539$            e
Accrued Payroll and Accounts Payables 24,042,111               14,811,644                (9,230,467)               f
Lease Liability - Current 511,404                    511,404                    -                           
Current Portion Long Term Debt -                            -                            -                           
Total Current Liabilities 30,839,392               44,725,464               13,886,072              

State Escheatment Payable 48,698                      52,537                      3,839                       
Lease Liability - Long Term 957,736                    957,736                    -                           
Lease-Accrued Interest 5,964                        5,964                        -                           
Total Non Current Liabilities 1,012,398                 1,016,237                 3,839                       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 31,851,790               45,741,701               13,889,911              

General Fund Balance 19,321,553               19,327,003                5,450                       g
Nonspendable

Investment in Inventories 388,060                    382,610                    (5,450)                      
Investment In Fixed Assets 90,459,794               90,713,455               253,661                    

 
Assigned:
Current Capital Projects 9,271,942                 9,000,921                 (271,021)                   
Future Purchases of Real Property and IT Infrastructure 1,365,842                 1,365,842                 -                           
   Self Insurance 2,000,000                 2,000,000                 -                           
   ECI Building Use 361,664                    361,664                    -                           
   Waiver 1115 56,932,590               56,449,314               (483,276)                  h
   COVID-19 eFMAP Reserve 904,067                    904,067                    -                            
   Compensated Absences 4,854,354                 4,854,354                 -                           
Total 185,859,866             185,359,230             (500,636)                  

Year to Date Excess Revenues over
(under) Expenditures 733,516                    2,297,243                 1,563,727                

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 186,593,382             187,656,473              1,063,091                 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE 218,445,172$           233,398,174$          14,953,002$            

Page 4
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The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Notes to the Preliminary Financial Reports

For Month and Year to Date Ended December 31, 2022

I. Comparison of Revenue and Expenses
a. For the month of December 2022, the fourth month of the fiscal year, the Harris Center is reporting

excess Expenditures over Revenues of $3,377,001 before funds from other sources are considered.

b. The year-to-date amount translates to Excess Revenues over Expenses of $2,297,243  after use
of fund balance, fund balance CapEx, fund balance DSRIP, Charity Care Pool and Directed Payment
Program revenues and insurance proceeds are considered.

c. Harris County and Local is favorable to budget by $598,792 due to timing of billable expenses 
compared to budget spread.
 

d. State Grants are favorable to budget by $284,448 primarily due to activity associated
with the State ECI grant.

e. Federal grants are favorable to budget by $353,503 primarly due to federal
grants received after approval of the original budget.

f. Third Party billings are unfavorable to budget by $87,363.

g. Total Revenue is favorable to budget by $1,329,556.

h. Salaries and Fringe are unfavorable to budget by $271,562 

i. Equipment is unfavorable to budget by $181,359 due to timing of expenses in relation to budget.

j. Total Expenses are unfavorable to budget by $244,376.
 

k. Funds from other sources used to fund current month expenses totaled $4,940,728  including 
 DSRIP reserves, Directed Payment Program, insurance proceeds and use of CapEx funds. 
Projected Charity Care Pool funding is also included.
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The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Notes to the Preliminary Financial Statements

For Month and Year to Date Ended December 31, 2022

II. Comparative Balance Sheet 

a. Cash and Cash Equivalents - The Agency considers cash and cash equivalents to be cash
on hand, demand deposit accounts and short term investments with maturities of less 
than ninety days. Cash and cash equivalents increased from the prior month because of
operations.

  
  

Increase
(Decrease)

11/30/2022 12/31/2022 December
Cash-General Fund Bank of America 7,751,719               6,919,554               (832,165)$             
Cash-General Fund Chase 30,791,093             51,823,182             21,032,089           
Cash-BOA ACH Vendor 107,208                   972,466                   865,258                
Cash-Pharmacy Chase 24,416                     50,705                     26,289                   
Cash-FSA-Discovery 239,079                   278,560                   39,481                   
Petty Cash/Pharmacy Cash Drawer 5,950                       6,550                       600                        
Investments-TexPool General Fund 1,014,180               1,017,608               3,428                     
Investments-TexPool Self Insurance 2,317,725               2,325,560               7,835                     
Investments-TexPool Prime 19,658,483             11,309,616             (8,348,867)            
Investments-Texas Class 15,861,061             10,515,974             (5,345,087)            

77,770,914$           85,219,775$           7,448,861$           
 

b. Inventory book balances are updated monthly utilizing calculations for inventory purchased
and used during the month. Inventory balances are accurately updated annually after the
year-end physical inventory. PAP/drug samples are not included in inventory , as this 
inventory does not belong to the Center.
Inventory consists of the following:

Increase
(Decrease)

11/30/2022 12/31/2022 December
Inventory-Central Supplies 2,561                       2,561                       -$                       
Supplies Purchased -$                       
Supplies Used (10,163)                   (15,613)                   (5,450)                   
Inventory-Drugs 395,662                   395,662                   -                         
Total Inventory 388,060$                382,610$                (5,450)$                 

c. Prepaid Expenses decreased due to DPP-BHS activity.

 

Ending Balance

Ending Balance
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The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Notes to the Preliminary Financial Statements

For Month and Year to Date Ended December 31, 2022

II. Comparative Balance Sheet (continued)

d. Accounts Receivable Other increased in December.

Increase
(Decrease)

11/30/2022 12/31/2022 December
Villas at Bayou Park 95,312                          95,312                -                       
Pear Grove 56,987                          56,987                -                       
Pasadena Cottages 98,459                          103,848              5,389                   
Employee (39)                                 (39)                       -                       
Pecan Village 4,401                             4,401                   -                       
Acres Homes Garden 221,893                        221,893              -                       
Foundation 3,348                             236                      (3,112)                 
NAMI of Greater Houston 498                                540                      42                        
General Accounts Receivable 858,815                        867,682              8,867                   
Pharmacy PBM 40,263                          41,551                1,288                   
Cobra Premiums 13,996                          13,996                -                       
Harris County Projects 1,335,240                     1,699,152           363,912              
Harris County Juvenile Probation 576,571                        520,582              (55,989)               
Harris County Community Supervision 1,441,182                     1,156,774           (284,408)             
Harris County Sheriff's Department 7,137,411                     7,904,242           766,831              
ICFMR 226,755                        177,488              (49,267)               
TCOOMMI-Special Needs 979,458                        1,156,478           177,019              
TDCJ-Parole 123,000                        102,500              (20,500)               
TDCJ-Substance Abuse 66,664                          83,331                16,667                
TCOOMMI-Juvenile 169,750                        152,593              (17,157)               

 Jail Diversion 2,180,284                     2,894,916           714,632              
ECI 905,076                        1,298,850           393,774              
ECI Respite 616                                154                      (462)                     
ECI SNAP 20,953                          35,899                14,946                
Federal CHH Navigation -                                 -                       -                       
Federal Aot 2,597                             (8,125)                 (10,722)               
ARPA-COH-MCOT RR Expansion 580,803                        1,001,825           421,022              
ARPA-COH-Core HPD Expansion 155,407                        245,936              90,529                
Fed SAMHSA CCBHC Expansion 180,794                        317,258              136,465              
AR Fed ARPA TPWD Fam Well Ctr 23,979                          102,255              78,275                
AR Fed  ARPA ECI 2,433                             4,590                   2,157                   
PATH-Mental Health Block Grant 219,544                        264,834              45,290                
MH Block Grant-Coordinated Specialty 137,934                        194,619              56,685                

Subtotal, A/R-Other 17,860,384$                20,712,557$      2,852,173$        

  

Ending Balance
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The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Notes to the Preliminary Financial Statements

For Month and Year to Date Ended December 31, 2022

II. Accounts Receivable Other (Continued)
Increase

(Decrease)
11/30/2022 12/31/2022 December

DSHS SAPT Block Grant (58,494)            17,789             76,283             
AR State TCMHCC - - - 
Enhanced Community Coordinator 67,562              96,922             29,360             
DSHS Mental Heath First Aid 7,500                14,380             6,880               
HHSC ZEST-Zero Suicide 52,267              48,074             (4,193)              
HCC Open Door 256,418           361,466           105,048           
HCS 22,416              22,416             - 
Tx Home Living Waiver 320,468           319,052           (1,416)              
DPP-BHS 1,172,010        1,037,242 (134,767) 
Charity Care Pool 10,099,146      13,465,528     3,366,382 
Fed ARPA COF-CIRT HPD 5,751                6,855               1,104               
Helpline Contracts 64,080              154,649           90,569             
City of Houston-CCSI 126,341           75,805             (50,537)            
City of Houston-DMD 20,663              10,332             (10,332)            
City of Houston-911 CCD Amended 78,467              89,419             10,952             

A/R - HHSC Projects 2,017,606        2,793,488 775,882           
Local Be Well Be Connected - - - 
Grand Total A/R - Other 32,112,586$   39,225,975$   7,113,390$     

e. Unearned Income increased due to receipt of Q1 2023 State GR funds.

f. Accrued Payroll and Accounts Payable decreased because of payment timing related to accounts 
payable, payroll, and employee fringe benefit liabilities.

g. General Fund Balance increased due to operations.

h. Waiver 1115 Reserves decreased due to use of budgeted DSRIP reserves for operations.
Total DSRIP Reserves on hand at end of December equals $56,449,314.

i. Days of Operations in Reserve for Total Agency is 117 days versus 118 days for the prior month. 

III. Investment Portfolio

a. Total investments as of December 31, 2022 are $25,168,758 of which 100% is in government pools.
(Texas Class 42% and TexPool 58%)

b. Investments this month yielded interest income of $117,309.

Ending Balance
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Local Government Investment Pools (LGIPs)

Beginning Balance Transfer In Transfer Out Interest Income Ending Value Portfolio % Yield
Texas CLASS  

Texas CLASS General Fund 15,861,061$             -$                          (5,400,000)$              54,913$                    10,515,974$             41.8% 4.317%

TexPool
TexPool Prime 19,658,483               -$                          (8,400,000)$              51,134                      11,309,616               44.9% 4.285%
TexPool General Fund 1,014,180                 3,428                        1,017,608                 4.0% 3.979%
TexPool Internal Service Fund 2,317,725                 7,834                        2,325,560                 9.2% 3.979%

TexPool Sub-Total 22,990,388              -                           (8,400,000)               62,396                     14,652,784              58.2% 4.215%

Total Investments 38,851,449$             -$                          (13,800,000)$            117,309$                  25,168,758$             100% 4.258%

 
3 Month Weighted Average Maturity (Days) 1.00
3 Month Weighted Average Yield of The Harris Center Investment Portfolio 3.773%
3 Month Rolling Weighted Average Daily Treasury Bill Rate (4 weeks) 3.579%

This Investment Portfolio Report of The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD as of December 31,2022 is in compliance with the Public Funds Investment Act (PFIA), Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code and the 
Investment Strategy approved by the Board of Trustees.  

Approved:

Hayden Hernandez, Accounting and Treasury Manager

Texas CLASS GF 41.8%
TexPool Prime 44.9%
TexPool GF 4.0%
TexPool ISF 9.2%

The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Investment Portfolio

12/31/2022

Texas CLASS GF, 
41.8%

TexPool Prime, 44.9%

TexPool GF, 4.0%

TexPool ISF, 9.2%

Investment Portfolio Weight
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The Harris Center for Mental Health and IDD
Monthly Report of Financial Transactions Related to Payments of Liabilities for Employee Benefits

Report for December 2022

Vendor Description
Monthly Not-To-

Exceed*
Dec-22

YTD Total 
Through December

Lincoln Financial Group
Retirement Funds 
(401a, 403b, 457)

$2,400,000 $2,019,444 $7,112,662
 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of TX Health and Dental Insurance $2,600,000 $2,333,764 $9,274,796

* As established by the Board Resolution: Harris Center Board of Trustees Signature Authorization and Delegation Authority for Certain Items effective February 22, 2022.

Note: Non-employee portion of December payments of Liabilities for Employee Benefits = 11% of Expenditures.
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